12-22-2000

	••				1 180 III (1911 56)	ar maar shiga siina (6))) (640) (6)(6 (6)		
	FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99						3881	nmerce ffice
	OMB0651-0027	10, -9" L			10	01559789		
		REC	ORDAT	ION FORM	COVER SH	IEET		
	TO: The Commissi	oner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Pk	ase record th	e attached	original document(s)	or copy(ies).	
Sub	mission Type	11 M		Conveyance	e Lype			
\boxtimes	New		.a. A	Assign Assign	ment	License		
	Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	.54 0	Securit	ý	Nunc Pro Tunc	E	Mective Date Month Day Year 13/31/2000
			ļ	Merge:	ŗ		Ľ	
	Correction of PTO	Error						
_		Frame #	i	☐ Chang	e of Name			
	Reel #	rraine #		☐ Other				
	Corrective Docume	nt		. - -				
	Reel #	Frame #		ii				
		No-life	ddition	I names of	conveying r	parties attached		
Cor	iveying Party	☐ Mark II #	dainon:	II thaines or	conveying p	ALLES BELACES	Execution Da	
	Name Barbo	our Threads, Inc.					Month Day 1	
	ранс	th Thomas, Inc.		,				
	Formerly							
П	Individual	General Partnership		Limited Part	nership		acion	Association

	Other							
_	aut 11-/Etapta of	Incorporation/Organization	Alabar	na				
X.	ceiving Party	Mark if	ddition	al names of	receiving p	arties attached		
1	Name	Coats American, Inc.						
	•							
	DBA/AKA/TA							
}	Composed of							
		Two Lake Pointe Plaz	a			_		
	Address (line 1)			-d				
	Address (line 2)	4135 South Stream Bo	ישייםוני	57 -12 O=-	olina	28217	7	
	Address (line 3)	Charlotte	٠ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ ـ	North Car	Country		Zip Code	s an assignment It domiciled in
		City General Partnership	ı	Limi	ited Partners	nip	to be recorded in iving party is no	t domiciled in
	•	Association				the United S	(SIES' STI UPPO	uld be attached.
ĮΣ	Corporation	☐ Wasocianou				(Designatio	D WARL OF FRANK	rate document
[from Assign	Micur)	
Ø		727172811011		FOR OFFICE	USE ONLY			
-						Luter per Cover Sheet to	be recarded, incl	uding time for reviewing
		ting for this collection of information in thing the data needed to complete the C Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the C gron, D.C. 20503. See OMB Informal	estimates	to average upp	roximately 30 m ts regarding th	is burden estimate to the l	S. Patent and T and Budget, Pape	rwork Reduction Projec
£.,	document and gather	ting for this collection of information in thing the data needed to complete the C Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the C gton, D.C. 20503. See OMB Informal CORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT	ttice of In	grmation and R	egulatory Affai cage 0651-0027,	rs, Office of namagement a , Patent and Trademork A	signment Practic	e DONO! SELE
	Information Officer, (0651-0027), Washin							
(,,,,,	REQUESTS TO RE 2 2000 JJALLAH2 000	CORD ASSISTANCE NAME docum	ents to b	e recorded wit	h required co	ver sheet(s) informatio nments, Washington, I),C, 20231	
		io missioner of	Patents :	ind Trademar	KS, DOX MINE	, · · · -		
01 F	C:481	500:00 OP)						

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30 OMB 0651-00	/99 Page 2		Department of Commerce int and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Rep	resentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party	Only.
Name	N/A		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	r (919) 286-8000
Name	Arlene D. Hanks		
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen PLLC		
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street		
Address (line 3)	Suite 800		
Address (line 4)	Durham, North Carolina 27705		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached converged including any attachments.		# 14
Trademark App Enter either th	olication Number(s) or Registration Number(s) e Trademark Application Number <u>or t</u> he Registration Num	Mark if addition to the state of the state o	nal numbers attached pers for the same property).
	ademark Application Number(s)	Registration Nun	nber(s)
	813	2,619 397,479	806,412
	2,0	37,027 394,740	638,274
	38	8,113 386,535	945,693
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total number of properties	involved. #	21
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	540.00
1	t Account for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be	Account	13-4365 No 🗆
docume Arlene	nest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing by brinting is the control of the	De la	a true copy of the original 10-25-00 Date Signed
Name	of Person Signing	ature	

D11011971104 1

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	CON	N FORM COVER SHEET NTINUATION EMARKS ONLY	
Conveying Party		EMARKS ONLY ol names of conveying parti	es attached
Enter Additional Conveying		r mantes of comissions but	·
			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name			
Formerly	_		
Individual [General Partnership Lin	nited Parmership	Corporation Association
Other			
Citizenship/State of In	corporation/Organization		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving		names of receiving parties a	ttached
Name	graty		
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)		State (Country)	Zip Code
Individual [City General Partnership Lin	State/Country nited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,
☐ Corporation [Association		an appointment of a domestic representative should
Other			be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation		document from Assignment.)
incorporation organiz			
Trademark Application N Enter either the Tra	umber(s) or Registration Number(s) demark Application Number or the Regis	Mark if	additional numbers attached TER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademar	k Application Number(s)		Registration Number(s)
		571,048	2,030,277
		573,004	2,032,155
		657,001	978,517
		1,242,195	1,276,208
		716,073	1,302,679
		708,044	1,032,342

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002198 FRAME: 0340

Schedule A

	Trademark Registration #	
Trademark	(if applicable)	Product
Blue Mountain Industries	111	Non-Threads
BMI (logo)		Twine, Thread & Yarn
Catch-All	812,619	
		Netting used exclusively for the fabrication of commercial fish nets
Challenger	2,037,027	
Champion (stylized)	388,113	Sports Nets - Tennis, Volleyball, Soccer
		Tennis nets and the cable receiving top bands or bindings of tennis nets
Chipper	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Collegiate	N/A	Soccer & Baseball Nets
Dreadnought	N/A	Tennis Net
Gold Medal	397,479	Nets & Netting used in fishing
Gold Medal	394,740	Nets used in the games of tennis, badminton, etc.
Golf Range	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Integrity	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Interscholastic	N/A	Soccer & Baseball Nets
Invincible (stylized)	386,535	Tennis, Volleyball & Badminton Nets
Lock-Tite	806,412	Netting used exclusively for the fabrication of
		commercial fish nets
LT Co (with design)	638,274	Twine, Sports Nets (etc.), fish netting
Masterpiece (stylized)	945,693	Tennis Nets
•	- 571,048	Post twines, kite cords, household twines, ropes.
Willer (With design)	371,040	etc.
MIKE (with design)	573,004	Sewing thread
Netset	657,001	Netting Conditioner
Net-true	1,242,195	Component of sports nets - namely side bracing
1460-1140	112 12 12 1	for tennis & volleyball nets
No-Shag	716,073	Golf Practice Nets
Pitch Black	708,044	Recreational apparatus, comprising the
FIGH DIGCK		combination baseball, backstop & ball return
		apparatus
Port-A-Cort (stylized)	N/A	Basketball gold standard
•	N/A	Component portion of portable basketban goar
Port-A-Tank	2,030,277	Privacy screening for tences
Privacy Plus (with design)	N/A	Stainless steel reinforced barrier netting
Steel Cor	N/A	Hockey Goal
Street Tough	2.032,155	Golf Practice Nets
Stroke-Shaver	978,517	Badminton Birdies
Super Bird	N/A	Fire Retardant
Superset	N/A	Volleyball Net Antenna
Sur-Grip	N/A	Baseball Practice System
Team Mate	N/A	Tennis Net
Tournament	1,276,208	Plastic twine
Ty Ez		

Tylon 1,302,679
Tytite 1,032,342
Varsity N/A
Warrior N/A
Windstopper N/A

Yarn for use in manufacturing carpet Twine & Cord Tennis Net in school colors Sports Netting Tennis Windscreen

MAR 30 200
SECRETARY OF STATE

ARTICLES OF MERGER

OF

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

INTO

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

In accordance with Section 10-2B-11.05 of the Alabama Business Corporation Act, the following articles of merger are submitted.

- 1. The name of the surviving corporation is Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation.
- 2. A plan of merger is set forth in the Agreement of Merger attached hereto as Exhibit A, said merger to be effective on March 31, 2000.
- 3. The designation, number of outstanding shares, and number of votes entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the plan as to each corporation was as follows:
 - (a) 3,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.10 per share, of Barbour Threads, Inc. were outstanding, of which 3,000 shares were entitled to vote on the plan.
 - (b) 1,796,064 shares of Common Stock, par value \$10.00 per share, of Coats American, Inc. were outstanding, of which 1,796,064 were entitled to vote on the plan.
- 4. The total number of undisputed votes east for the plan separately by each voting group was as follows:
 - (a) 3,000 votes cast for the plan by the holders of shares of Common Stock of Barbour Threads, Inc.
 - (b) 1,796,064 votes cast for the plan by the holders of shares of Common Stock of Coats American, Inc.
- The total number of undisputed votes cast for the plan by each voting group was sufficient for approval of the plan by that voting group.

6. The county where the articles of incorporation for any domestic corporation involved in the merger is filed:

Barbour Threads, Inc.

Montgomery County

Dated: March 28, 2000

Merger Effective: March 31, 2000

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Bv:

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Senter Vice President - Pines

ATTECT

Name: Alan W. De Mello

Title: Assistant Secretary

[11.3]

Exhibit A

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

AGREEMENT OF MERGER dated this 29th day of March, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000, pursuant to the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended and the Alabama Business Corporation Act, between Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Coats American" or the "Surviving Corporation"), and Barbour Threads, Inc., an Alabama corporation ("Barbour" or the "Merged Corporation").

WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour are indirect subsidiaries of Coats Viyella Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("CV"); and

WHEREAS, Barbour is an indirect subsidiary of CV as a result of CV's acquisition of Hicking Pentecost Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("HP"); and

WHEREAS, CV has determined it to be in the best interests of CV and its direct and indirect subsidiaries to implement a business reorganization of the CV and HP subsidiaries operating in the United States (the "U.S. Business Reorganization"), whereby the United States thread manufacturing and sales operations would be combined to facilitate efficiencies in operations; and

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour desire to merge into a single corporation, as hereinafter specified (the "Merger") and Coats American and Barbour desire that Coats American shall be the Surviving Corporation of the Merger; and

WHEREAS, the Merger is in furtherance of the U.S. Business Reorganization;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Merger.

In accordance with and subject to (i) the provisions of this Agreement, (ii) the Certificate of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iii) the Articles of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iv) the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended (the "NJSA"), and (v) the Alabama Business Corporation Act (the "ABCA"), Coats American hereby merges into itself Barbour, and Barbour shall be, and it hereby is, merged into Coats American, which shall be the Surviving Corporation of said merger.

- 2 -

2. Effective Time of the Merger.

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, an appropriate form of certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") and of articles of merger (the "Articles of Merger") shall be duly executed, delivered and filed by Coats American in the manner provided by Section 14A of the NJSA and Sections 10-2B-11.05 and 10-2B-11.07 of the ABCA, respectively. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") upon the later of the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Alabama and the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of New Jersey, both of which shall occur on March 31, 2000.

3. Effects of the Merger.

The Merger shall, from and after the Effective Time, have the effects provided for in the NJSA and the ABCA, and as set forth in this Agreement.

4. Conversion of Shares.

The manner of converting the outstanding shares of capital stock in each of the constituent corporations into the shares or securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

- a. Each share of common stock of the Merged Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be canceled.
- b. After the Effective Time, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of common stock of the Merged Corporation, shall surrender the same to the Surviving Corporation.
- c. Each share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be unaffected by the Merger (except to the extent otherwise provided herein), and shall continue to be outstanding with the same force and effect after the Effective Time.
- d. 57,526 additional common shares in Coats & Clark Inc. ("C&C"), the sole stockholder of the Surviving Corporation, shall be issued to Hicking Pentecost, Inc., the sole stockholder of Barbour prior to the Effective Time, as consideration for the merger of Barbour into C&C's subsidiary, Coats American.

5. Governing Document; Directors of the Surviving Corporation.

a. Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, and shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation surviving the Merger until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.

- b. By-laws. The By-laws of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, as such shall exist at the Effective Time, shall continue in full force and effect as the By-laws of the corporation surviving the Merger, until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.
- c. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall continue in office until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.

6. Transferred Assets.

- a. Upon the Effective Time,
 - i. all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, claims, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of every kind and description of the Merged Corporation shall be transferred to, vested in and devolve upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed: and
 - ii. all property, rights, and every other interest of the constituent corporations shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the constituent corporations before such merger.
- b. The Merged Corporation hereby agrees from time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or its successor or assigns, to take or cause to be taken such actions as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable, including the execution and delivery of any deeds and instruments in order to (i) vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of the Merged Corporation and (ii) otherwise carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- c. The officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Merged Corporation to take any and all such action referred to in Section 6.b. hereof.

7. Termination or Amendment.

This Agreement may be terminated, abandoned or amended by the respective boards of directors of the constituent corporations at any time prior to the Effective Time.

8. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey, except insofar as the laws of the State of Alabama are required to be applicable hereto.

9. Severability-

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of

-4-

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on March 29, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000.

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Vice President

[11.1]

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

Assistant Secretary's Certificate

I, Alan W. DeMello, Assistant Secretary of Barbour Threads, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama (the "Corporation"), hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the Corporation and having been signed on behalf of Coats American, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey was duly adopted pursuant to Section 10-2B-7.04 of the Alabama Business Corporation Act by the written consent of the sole stockholder of the Corporation.

WITNESS my hand this 29th day of March, 2000.

Assistant Secretary

State of the Principles

E 25 Pick gody by high colored \$

Soft has been an interest from colore

South a soft in it god and minimal from

Soft in

Partie of the Salahan

Sentello

33/31/2000

CLC LEGAL > 66299845851PP?7994

MRG

NO.926

DUZ

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

FILED

(Profit Corporations)

MAR 81 2000

BARBOUR THREADS, INC. COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Sight Trensurar

form is submitted pursuant to	NISA 14A		,			
Type of Filing (chack one)	<u> </u>	Merger	Consolidation			
Name of Surviving Business Entity: COATS AMERICAN, INC.						
Name(s)/Jurisdiction(s) of Each Participating Business Entity:						
Name	Jurisdiction	Identification of Suts (If A)	.# Assigned by Secretary pplicable)			
coats american, inc.	New Jersey	1410-4010-00	, ,			
BARBOUR THREADS, INC.	Alabama	N/A				
Voting: (all corporations in	volved: attach add	itional sheets if no	ecessary)			
a. Corp. Name <u>COATS AME</u> If applicable, 101 forth the mun	RICAN, INC. O	luceranding Shares Cany class or series o	.796.064 Common If shares entitled to vote.			
b. Corp. Name BARROUR T	HREADS INC. O	nurstanding Shares	3,000 Common			
	Votes For	Votes Applicat				
Corp. a	1.796,064 Common	0				
Согр. ь	3,000 Common	. 0				
Service of Process Address: The surviving business entity is authorized or registered by the Secretary of State.						
Effective Date: March 31, 2000						
The plan of marger is set forth in the Agreement of Merger attached as Exhibit A.						
ture: V. Duhuk Ranald V. Budnick	Seniar Vice Pro	esident-Finan	Date 141040100			
	Name of Surviving Business Name(s)Jurisdiction(s) of Name COATS AMERICAN, INC. BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Voting: (all corporations in a, Corp. Name	Name of Surviving Business Entity: COATS Name(s)/Jurisdiction(s) of Each Participating Name Jurisdiction COATS AMERICAN, INC. New Jersey BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Alabama Voting: (all corporations involved: attach add a. Corp. Name COATS AMERICAN, INC. Of If applicable, say forth the number and designation at b. Corp. Name BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Of Yours For Corp. a 1.796,064 Common Service of Process Address: The surviving but the Secretary of State. Effective Date: March 31, 2000 The plan of merger is set forth in the Agreement	Name of Surviving Business Entity: COATS AMERICAN, IN Name(s)Jurisdiction(s) of Each Participating Business Entity: Name Invisdiction of State (If A COATS AMERICAN, INC. New Jersey 1410-4010-06 BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Alabama N/A Voting: (all corporations involved: attach additional sheets if not all the policable, so forth the number and designation of any class or series of the Corp. Name BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Outstanding Shares b. Corp. Name BARBOUR THREADS, INC. Outstanding Shares Corp. a 1.796,064 Common 0 Service of Process Address: The surviving business entity is any the Secretary of State. Effective Date: March 31, 2000 The plan of merger is set forth in the Agreement of Merger attack.			

11:51 23/31/2000

CEC LEGAL + 66099846851PP77994

NO.926

723

Exhibit A

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

AGREEMENT OF MERGER dated this 29th day of March, 2000, to be effective as of Murch 31, 2000, pursuant to the New Joney Statutes, as Amended and the Alabama Business Corporation Act, between Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Coats American" or the "Surviving Corporation"), and Barbour Threads, Inc., an Alabama corporation ("Barbour" or the "Merged Corporation").

WITNESSETH that:

WHERBAS, Coats American and Barbour are indirect subsidiaries of Coats Viyella Ple, a United Kingdom corporation ("CV"); and

WHERRAS, Barbour is an indirect subsidiary of CV as a result of CV's acquisition of Hicking Pentecost Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("HP"); and

WHEREAS, CV has determined it to be in the bost interests of CV and its direct and indirect subsidiaries to implement a business reorganization of the CV and HP subsidiaries operating in the United States (the "U.S. Business Reorganization"), whereby the United States thread manufacturing and sales operations would be combined to facilitate efficiencies in operations; and

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour desire to merge into a single corporation, as hereinafter specified (the "Merger") and Coats American and Barbour desire that Coats American shall be the Surviving Corporation of the Merger, and

WHEREAS, the Merger is in furtherance of the U.S. Business Reorganization;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Merger.

In accordance with and subject to (i) the provisions of this Agreement, (ii) the Certificate of Morger (as hereinafter defined), (iii) the Articles of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iv) the New Jersey Stantes, as Amended (the "NJSA"), and (v) the Alabama Business Corporation Act (the "ABCA"), Coats American hereby merges into itself Barbour, and Barbour shall be, and it hereby is, merged into Coats American, which shall be the Surviving Corporation of said merger.

Z:

23/31/2000

11:51 CLC LEGAL - 66299846851PP77994

NO.906

-2-

2. Effective Time of the Merger.

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, an appropriate form of certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") and of articles of merger (the "Articles of Merger") shall be duly executed, delivered and filed by Coals American in the manner provided by Section 14A of the NISA and Sections 10-2B-11.05 and 10-2B-11.07 of the ABCA, respectively. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") upon the later of the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Alabama and the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of New Jersey, both of which shall occur on March 31, 2000.

3. Effects of the Merger.

The Merger shall, from and after the Effective Time, have the effects provided for in the NISA and the ABCA, and as set forth in this Agreement.

4. Conversion of Shares.

The manner of converting the outstanding shares of capital stock in each of the constituent corporations into the shares or securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

- a. Each share of common stock of the Merged Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be canceled.
- b. After the Effective Time, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of common stock of the Merged Corporation, shall surrender the same to the Surviving Corporation.
- c. Each share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be unaffected by the Merger (except to the extent otherwise provided herein), and shall continue to be outstanding with the same force and effect after the Effective Time.
- d. 57,526 additional common shares in Coats & Clark Inc. ("C&C"), the sole stockholder of the Surviving Corporation, shall be issued to Hicking Pentecost, Inc., the sole stockholder of Barbour prior to the Effective Time, as consideration for the margar of Barbour into C&C's subsidiary, Coats American.

5. Governing Document: Directors of the Surviving Corporation.

a. Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, and shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation surviving the Merger until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.

03/31/2000

11:51

CEC Limit → 66059846851PP?7994

NO. 986

-3-

- b. By-laws. The By-laws of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, as such shall exist at the Effective Time, shall continue in full force and effect as the By-laws of the corporation surviving the Merger, until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.
- c. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall continue in office until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.

6. Transferred Assets.

- a. Upon the Effective Time.
 - i. all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, claims, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of every kind and description of the Merged Corporation shall be transferred to, vested in and devolve upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; and
 - ii. all property, rights, and every other interest of the constituent corporations shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the constituent corporations before such merger.
- b. The Merged Corporation hereby agrees from time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or its successor or assigns, to take or cause to be taken such actions as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable, including the execution and delivery of any deeds and instruments in order to (i) vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of the Merged Corporation and (ii) otherwise carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- c. The officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Merged Corporation to take any and all such action referred to in Section 6.b. hereof.

7. Termination or Amendment.

This Agreement may be terminated, abandoned or amended by the respective boards of directors of the constituent corporations at any time prior to the Effective Time.

8. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the lews of the State of New Jersey, except insofar as the laws of the State of Alabama are required to be applicable hereto.

9. Severability.

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of

D06

03/31/2000 11:51 CBC LB-IL → 66899846851PP7799

NO.986

4 -

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on March 29, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000.

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Vice President

111.11

03/31/2300

11:51

CLC LEGHL + 66859846851PP77994

ND.906 "FE"

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Assistant Secretary's Certificate

I. Alan W. DeMello, Assistant Secretary of Coats American, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey (the "Corporation"), hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the Corporation and having been signed on behalf of Barbour Threads, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama, was duly adopted by the written consent of the sole stockholder of the Corporation, and is to be effective on March 31, 2000.

WITNESS my hand this 29th day of March, 2000.

Ma W. Se Mello
Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY FILING CERTIFICATION (CERTIFIED COPY)

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

I, the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify, that the above named business did file and record in this department the below listed document(s) and that the foregoing is a true copy of the Certificate of Incorporation as the same is taken from and compared with the original(s) filed in this office on the date set forth on each instrument and now remaining on file and of record in my office.



RECORDED: 11/09/2000

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Trenton, this 5th day of October, 2000

Ramis mm mahuls

Roland M Machold
Treasurer